

In The District of Columbia Court of Appeals

---

LUKE ROSIAK,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

SALEM MEDIA GROUP,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

IMRAN AWAN; ABID AWAN; JAMAL AWAN;  
TINA ALVI; and RAO ABBAS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia, Civil Division

---

CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

KYLE FARRAR  
MARK BANKSTON  
FARRAR & BALL LLP  
1117 Herkimer Street  
Houston, TX 77008  
(713) 221-8300

HASSAN A. ZAVAREEI  
ALLISON W. PARR  
SPENCER HUGHES  
LEORA N. FRIEDMAN  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1828 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 973-0090

DEEPAK GUPTA  
PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN  
ROBERT FRIEDMAN  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

NEIL K. SAWHNEY  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 573-0336

October 21, 2022

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees*

---

**RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT**

The following is a list of all parties, intervenors, amici curiae, and their counsel in the trial court and the appellate proceedings:

(1) Plaintiffs-Appellees Imran Awan, Abid Awan, Jamal Awan, Tina (Hina) Alvi, and Rao Abbas are represented by:

Deepak Gupta (D.C. Bar No. 495451)  
Peter Romer-Friedman (D.C. Bar No. 993376)  
Robert Friedman (D.C. Bar No. 1046738)  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741

Neil K. Sawhney (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 573-0336

Hassan A. Zavareei (D.C. Bar No. 456161)  
Allison W. Parr (D.C. Bar No. 1684711)  
Spencer Hughes (D.C. Bar No. 241272)  
Leora Friedman (D.C. Bar No. 1735514)  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1828 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 973-0900

Kyle Farrar  
Mark Bankston  
FARRAR & BALL LLP  
1117 Herkimer Street  
Houston, TX 77008  
(713) 221-8300

(2) Defendant-Appellant Salem Media Group, Inc. is represented by:

Gabriela Richeimer (D.C. Bar. No. 462520)  
CLYDE & CO US LLP  
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 747-5100

James Holmes (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
CLYDE & CO US LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 358-7600

(3) Defendant-Appellant Luke Rosiak is represented by:

Harmeet K. Dhillon (*pro hac vice pending*)  
Karin M. Sweigart (*pro hac vice pending*)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	I
Statement of the issues .....	6
Statement of the case .....	7
I. Factual background .....	7
A. The Awans immigrate to the United States and establish comfortable, private lives, working behind the scenes to provide information-technology support on Capitol Hill. ....	7
B. In a flurry of articles in 2017, Luke Rosiak and The Daily Caller thrust the Awans into the spotlight and falsely accuse them of “hacking” the House and imperiling national security.....	9
C. After a thorough investigation, the U.S. Department of Justice clears the Awans of any wrongdoing related to their work at the House. ....	13
D. Despite the Awans’ exoneration, Salem and Rosiak publish a book asserting numerous false and defamatory statements about them, and The Daily Caller and Rosiak continue to defame the Awans in the national media. ....	15
E. The defendants’ ongoing campaign of malicious, defamatory attacks causes the Awans to suffer severe economic, reputational, and emotional harms. ....	20
II. Procedural history .....	22
Summary of argument .....	24
Standard of review .....	26

Argument ..... 28

I. The superior court correctly concluded that the Awans are likely to succeed on the merits of their defamation claim. .... 28

    A. The record overwhelmingly demonstrates that the defendants’ attacks are defamatory and false. .... 30

    B. The Awans are private individuals, and the defendants’ defamatory attacks cannot transform them into public figures. .... 45

    C. Even assuming that the Awans are limited-purpose public figures, they have shown that the defendants acted with actual malice. .... 55

II. The Awans are likely to succeed on their claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress. .... 60

III. The Awans are likely to succeed on their unjust-enrichment claim. .... 66

Conclusion ..... 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>4934, Inc. v. D.C. Department of Employee Services</i> , 605 A.2d 50 (D.C. 1992).....	66
<i>Alexander v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	64
<i>Alharbi v. Beck</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D. Mass. 2015) .....	67
* <i>Alharbi v. Beck</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Mass. 2014) .....	5, 47, 54
<i>Chen v. District of Columbia</i> , 256 F.R.D. 267 (D.D.C. 2009).....	65
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	35
<i>Close It! Title Services, Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021) .....	38
<i>Clyburn v. News World Communications, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	50, 51
* <i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 13, 2018).....	25, 27, 28, 29, 32, 39 43, 55, 56, 58, 59
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Daniels v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012).....	65
<i>Diaz Rodriguez v. Torres Martir</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.P.R. 2005) .....	67
* <i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	47, 48, 49, 52

<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	35, 36
<i>Easter Seal Society for Disabled Children v. Berry</i> , 627 A.2d 482 (D.C. 1993) .....	37
<i>Falconi-Sachs v. LPF Senate Square, LLC</i> , 142 A.3d 550 (D.C. 2016) .....	66
<i>FDIC v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	67
<i>Fells v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022) .....	27, 59
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	35
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International, Ltd.</i> , 691 F.2d 666 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Business Intelligence Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020) .....	47
<i>Futrell v. Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 816 A.2d 793 (D.C. 2003) .....	65
* <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	28, 31, 47, 48, 52, 53
<i>Greene v. Tinker</i> , 332 P.3d 21 (Alaska 2014) .....	62
<i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....	37, 38
<i>Holloway v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Ala. 2013) .....	62, 63, 64

<i>Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016).....	51
<i>Howard University v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984) .....	38, 41
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988). .....	64
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111, 135 (1979) .....	6, 47, 49, 54
<i>Jankovic v. International Crisis Group</i> , 593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	37, 47
<i>Johnson v. Johnson Publishing Co.</i> , 271 A.2d 696(D.C. 1970).....	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. Paragon Systems, Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	64
<i>Jordan Keys &amp; Jessamy, LLP v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 870 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2005) .....	66
<i>Kalantar v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	55
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Kreuzer v. George Washington University</i> , 896 A.2d 238 (D.C. 2006) .....	39
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	24, 40
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	52
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	57

* <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	24, 37, 38, 40, 43
* <i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990) .....	25, 31, 32, 36, 47, 49, 50, 53
<i>Nader v. de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	56, 57, 59
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , 418 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2013) .....	49
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	45
<i>Nicdao v. Two Rivers Public Charter School, Inc.</i> , 275 A.3d 1287 (D.C. 2022).....	28
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005) .....	55
<i>Powell v. Jones-Soderman</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	63
<i>Rich v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	62, 64
<i>Sigal Construction Corp. v. Stanbury</i> , 586 A.2d 1204 (D.C. 1991).....	41
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	60, 61, 62
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009).....	48, 55
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	58

<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 171 P.3d 41 (Alaska 2007) .....	63
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	38
<i>Vereen v. Clayborne</i> , 623 A.2d 1190 (D.C. 1993) .....	36
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	6, 49, 50
<i>Waldon v. Covington</i> , 415 A.2d 1070 (D.C. 1980) .....	64
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	53, 54
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) .....	60
* <i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Association, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979) .....	4, 5, 24, 25, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 54
<i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera America, LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	56
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 4701 .....	42
D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	26
D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	22, 27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Press Release, <i>Grand Jury Indicts 12 Russian Intelligence Officers for Hacking Offenses Related to the 2016 Election</i> , Dept. of Justice (July 13, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/7N5B-FT7F">https://perma.cc/7N5B-FT7F</a> .....	42
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 113 (5th ed. 1984) .....	40

Noam Scheiber & Nicholas Fandos, *Congress Pays \$850,000 to Muslim Aides Targeted in Inquiry Stoked by Trump*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 25, 2020), <https://perma.cc/FSQ6-AMHA> ..... 12, 15

Rodney A. Smolla, *Law of Defamation* § 2.14 (1998) ..... 53
